PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORRIA

EVALUATION & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTIONR G-2687
Energy DBranch August 18, 1986

RESOLUTION

FACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (PG&E) ORDER AUTHORIZING
AFPROVAL OF A FROPOSED REFUND FOR THE ELECTRIC AND GAS '
DEPARTHENTS, TO BE CREDITED TO THE ELECTRIC REVERUE ADJUSTHERT
MECHANISM (ERAM) AND TQ THE GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (GAC) '
BALANGING ACCOURTS, RESPECTIVELY

By Advice Letteérs 1361-G and 1115-E, flled May 390, 1886 PG& ,
réquéests Commission approval to adjust refund amounts credited to
ERAM and GAC basé rate balancing acounts, in accordancé with
Decision (D.) 85-12-071, as modifiéed by D.86-05-0186.

FROU

By D.85-12-071 the Commission concludéd an inquiry 1nto the o
reasonabléenéss of ratemaking éstimates for FG&E's attrition year
1985, which had beén adoptéd in the utility’s test yéar 1984
-general raté case. By D.85-12-071 the 1985 attrition year
increase (ordéred preV1ously by D.84-12-062) was affirmed. with
the éxcéeption that PG&E would refund reveénué related to any
shortfall in recorded 1985 welightéd aVerage rate base.

PG&E was ordered to filé a proposed réfund plan by Advice Letter
on oF béfore March 31, 1986. D.85-12-071 also ordéréd that the
refund amounts be implementéed as credits to PG&EE’s ERAM and GAC.
accounts. On March 31, 1986 PG&F réguésted an éxtension of time
to May 31, 1986, and by D.86-05-016 the exténsion was granted.V'

The refunds résult from the revenues that flow from the d1fference
betwéeen authorized raté base and recorded rate base in attrition
yéar 1985, 1In lieu of calculation of revénués through a full

offset results of aperation, D.85-12-071 orderéd that thé refunds -

be calculatéd by a formula which includés the éffects of réturn on
rate basé and assoclatéd incomé taxes. The formula doés not
considér PG&E réevenues alréady collected for depreciation on the
rate base difference, ad valorem taxes, etc., but was déveloped to
expedite thé return of the refund amounts to ratepayers.

Near thé énd of caléndar 1985, in an éffort_ to implémént the
refunds quickly, PG&E estimated the amounts of theé réfunds . and
creditéd them to thé ERAM and GAC accounts. Evaluation and
Compliance Division work papers show that the amounts credited at




the end of December, 1985 were $33,000,000 to ERAH and
$14,881,838 t6 GAC, for a total of $47,881,838. It was
antiuipated that final company figures would be available in time
to file the orderod Advice Letters.

PRESENT REQUEST

Advice Letters 1361-G and 11156-E seek authorization to adjust the
Decéember, 1985 credits, based on final rate base values.
Attachmént 1 to the Advice Letters (duplicated as Attachment 1 to
this Resolution) shows PGAE's ¢alculation 6f the refund
requirements. The refunds are $28,513,000 for the Eleotric
Deparzment and $11,931,000 for the Gas Department, for a total of
$40,444,000.

FROTESTS

No protests to Advice Letters 1361-G and 1115-E were received.

DISGUSSION

The Advice Letters are filed in compliance with D.85-12- 071, ‘and
the propeséd refund plan properly accomplishes that complianc6. 

Although the effect of PG&E's propoeal 15 to grant refunds of e
$40.444 million to ratépayers, thé Advicé Letters themseélvés will
authorize déeblts to ratepayers, because thé réfund orédits .
estimated and takéen in Décémber, 1985 excéed the final éalculatéd -
values. The effect of today’s authorization is té debit the . :
balancing accounts as shown in the table below:

Refund Reauiréments ($000)
Eléetric Gas Total»

$ 28,513 ¢ 11,931 -3 40,444 Total requirements
(33,000) (14.882) (47,882) Decémber, 1985 oredits

$ (4,487) $ (2,951) $ (7,438) Net debits now authorized

The Evaluation and Compliance Division staff has reviewed’ PG&E T
workpapéers supporting thée calculations on Attachment 1 and in the
tablé above, and finds that they are: adequate to support the ’
refunds réqueésted, subJect to further audit of the rate base

figures. Because the réfunds aré baséd on unauditeéd 1985 Heighted: 

averagée raté base, today's authorization will bé madé subjéct to
reasonabléness review by Commission staff during its next audit of
the ERAM and GAC balancing accounts. , '

If subséqguent audits result in changés to recorded Héightéd
averageé rate base, thé associated révénue adjustmént shall be
subject to intérest charges from thé efféctive date of this order,
at the interest rate normally applied to ERAM and GAC balancing
accounts.




We find that PG&E' refund plan 1s fair and reaSOnable. as
modified to make the refunds subjéeot to adjustment following
sudit. The refund plan should be implemented immediately.

THEREFQRE!

1.  Paoifio Gas and Eleéctrié Company is orderéd to implement the
refunds ordered by D, 85-12-071 and D. 86-05-016, by debiting
$4,487,000 to its ERAM balancing account and $2,951,000 to its GAC
balancing account, effective today.

2. ImplementatiOn of this refund plan will complete compliance-
with D.85-12-071 and D.86-05-016, subject to reasénadblenéss review
and audit by the Commission staff during its néxt regular audit of

PGXE's ERAM and GAC balancing accounts.

3. If thoseée audits result in any change in révenue reQuirements
dué to change in reécorded wdightéd avérsge raté base for 1985, the
associated revénue adjustménts in the ERAM and GAC balancing
accounts shall beé subjéat té intérést charges, from today, at the
interest rates authorized faor the balancing accounts.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Publio Utilities
Commission at its meéeeting on August 18, 1936 The followring
Commissioners approved it: Tk :

Executive Director \
7(}.? fpagadts
’ hﬁ"'i

DONALD VIAL

Cfn HULETT
Comnussioners




ATTACHMENT 1

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
RECORDED WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE BASE

YEAR 1985

 Mdvice Nos. 1361-6/1115-E

Resolution 642637_

REFUND REQUIREHENTS CALCULATION

{Thousands 6f DoVlars)

AUTHORIZED RATE BASE (0.83-12-068)
CPUC Jurisdictional

RECORDED RATE BASE
Total Department
CPUC Allocation
CPUC Jurisdictional
RATE BASE DIFFERENCE
CPUC Jurisdictional
REFUND REQUIREMENTS
Rate of Return
Net-To-Gross Multiplier

Total Refund Requirerents

Electric
Departmeént

- Gas -
Department

Total

$5,872,705

$5.,624,886
366730

$1,767,925

1,711,478

1, 000000

$5.437,4ss

$ 135,249

125300

1.682482

$1,711,499

$7.,340,630

$7,336,065

446§ 191,695

.126300
1.686879

$ 28,613

€ 11,931

-

E-b




